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Office of Legal Services
Texas Education Agency
1701 North Congress Avenue
Austin, Texas 78701-1494

OR2008-13248

Dear Mr. Meitler:

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID#323226.

The Texas Education Agency (the "agency") received two separate requests for information
concerning an investigation into a TAKS testing security breach· at the Eagle Mountain­
Saginaw Independent School District. You state that you will release a portion of the
requested information. You state that the agency has redacted some of the information
pursuant to the federal Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act ("FERPA"), 20 U.S.C.
§ 1232g.1 You claim that the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under
section 552.116 ofthe Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and

lWe note that the United States Department of Education Family Policy Compliance Office (the
"DOE") informed this office that FERPA, 20 U.S.C. § 1232(a), does not permit state and local educational
authorities to disclose to this office, without parental consent, unredacted, personally identifiable information
contained in education records for the purpose of our review in the open records ruling process under the Act.
The DOE has determined that FERPA determinations must be made by the educational authority in possession
of the education records. We have posted a copy of the letter from the DOE to this office on the Attorney
General's website: http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/20060725usdoe.pdf.
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reviewed the submitted representative sample of information.2 We have also considered
comments submitted by one of the requestors. See Gov't § Code 552.304 (interested party
may submit written comments stating why infotrnation shou.ld or should not be released).

Section 552~TQ.OfTheGovernmenrCoae proviaes as foltrvowUJes"---:-----------------1

--------~'(a)~An-audiLworking~papeLofan-audiLQLthe-sJate_ct:l.:tditoror the aud=it=o=r-"o=f ~

a state agency, an institution of higher· education as defined by
Section 61.003, Education Code, a county, a municipality, a school district,

_ oLa joint board ()p_era~ing under~Se~tion_}.2.074".1'rallsp()rtation~ode, .. ~_ ~ _
incluQing any aUQit relating to tlie criminarliistory 15ackgrounacnec.1<of'''a------------f

.. ··Piiblicschool·· -employee; is excepted .... -fromthe--requirements- of
Section 552.021. Ifinformation in an audit working paper is also maintained
in another record, that other record is not excepted from the requirements of

-- - -- - - - ~- ~.- ~- -- --~-Seetion 552.~0-2T oy1liis sec1ion.-------- ~-----~~ ~ - -~- ~ --..--~ .. -~- -~ -~ -- -.- ~---- - . -. ~._.-."

(b) In this section:

(1) 'Audit' means an audit authorized or required by a statute of this
state or the United States, the charter or an ordinance of a
municipality, an order of the commissioners court of a county, a

--------~resGlutiGn~Gr-Gther-action~of_a_board~oUrustees~o£a_schooLdistrict,~ _
including an audit by the district relating to the criminal history
background check of a public school employee, or a resolution or
other action ofajoint board described by Subsection (a) and includes
an investigation.

(2) 'Audit working paper' includes all information, documentary or
otherwise, prepared or maintained in conducting an audit or preparing
an audit report, including: '

(A) intra-agency and interagency communications; and

(B) drafts of the audit report or portions ofthose drafts.

Gov't Code § 552.116. You state that the information at issue consists of audit working
papers prepared or maintained by the agency's Student Assessment Division and Task Force
on Test Security"in~Ql1dllctillKiI1Ye~tigati911softestil1gilIeglllaritiesin the administration
of statewide assessment instruments." You inform us that section 39.075(a)(8) of the

2We assu\ne that the "representative sample" ofrecords submitted to this office is truly representative
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988),497 (1988). This open
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this
office.
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Education Code authorizes the Commissioner ofEducation to permit a special accreditation
investigation in response to an alleged violation of an assessment instrument security
procedure. Seetduc. Code§ 39.075(a) (listing instances in whichthe commissioner "shall"
authorize investigations). Based on your representations and our review, we agree that this

------information constitutes auan working papers fnaCfne agency may witl:lirotd-pursuanrto---------+
--~---~sgctiGn~~2.1-l_6-Gf-the-Go¥ermnentCode.--- _

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous

___delermina.tiol1lega.rdillg_anY_Qtherrec:()r4sgr allY oth~r ci~cUlIls_tanc_e~. _
-------'----------'---'=------=:..==~=..::.....::::::=~~~=-=--:::.::==-=--=-=--==~===:..=:.::.-=---:...-=--::.:.::--=-=--=---::.:..-==-=----=-=1

- -

This- hilirig -triggers-iniportant-deadlinesregardingtherights and respofisibilities 'ofthe
govermnental body and of the requestor. For example, govermnental bodies are prohibited
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code § 552.301(f). If the

- --- -- - -- ---governmeni'EiI Doaywan.'tsto-chanerigelliis-ruTing~-tliegoveii:UnentalD6dYlnusrfilesliiriIT -------------
Travis County within 30 calendar days. Id. § 552.324(b). In order to get the full benefit of
such a challenge, the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days.
Id. § 552.353(b)(3). If the govermnental body does not file suit over this ruling and the
govermnental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney
general have the right to file suit against the govermnental body to enforce this ruling.
Id. § 552.321(a).

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the govermnental body
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the
Government Code or file a lawsuit challengingthis ruling pursuant to section 552.324 ofthe
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Govermnent Hotline,
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or
county attorney. Id. § 552.3215(e).

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the
requested information, the requestor can challenge that decision by suing the governmental
body. Id. § 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Gilbreath, 842 S.W.2d 408,411
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ).

Pleaserememberthatunderthe Act th~r~l~a1ie ofinformati9IlJriggerscerta.in,pr()cedures for
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for

--- - ----- ---~-----~-----
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contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days
of the date of this ruling.

Sincerely,

1

I

I
I

I
[

Christina Alvarado
Assistant AttorJ.ley General

.. _.. _ . _ QIJerl.R~c;()rdsJ~i~ision_

CA/jh

Ref: ID#323226

-----_.. _ ... _.._-_. .. - .... .- .. . . . .. ....

c:

Ene. Submitted documents

Mr. ArtJones Mr. Worth Wren, Jr.
Northwest Tarrant CountyTimes-Record Northwest Tarrant County Times-Record
clo Mr. W. Montgomery Meitler clo Mr. W. Montgomery Meitler
Office of Legal Services Office of Legal Services

I·
.!-I---------'I'exas-Education.Agenc¥'----------Iexas.EducatiOlLAgenc.y__. ~

I 1701 North Congress Avenue 1701 North Congress Avenue
i Austin, Texas 78701-1494 Austin, Texas 78701-1494
1 (w/o enclosures) (w/o enclosures)

Mr. Daniel A. Ortiz
Ortiz & Associates
1304 West Abram
Arlington, Texas 76013
(w/o enclosures)


